
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 15th March, 2021

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021 (Pages 1 - 6)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET
HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2021 

5  Southend New Local Plan (Pages 7 - 24)
Minute 855 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 6 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

6  Minutes of Environment and Planning Working Party held on Wednesday 
20th January 2021 (Pages 25 - 28)
Minute 862 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 13 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7  Minutes of Transport, Capital and Inward Investment Working Party held 
on Thursday 7th January 2021 (Pages 29 - 32)
Minute No. 863 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 14 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

8  SO46 Report (Pages 33 - 34)
Minute 867 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 18 refers)
Item 2.1 - Southend Manor Football Club Community Use Agreement only
Called-in by Councillors Cox & Davidson

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 22ND FEBRUARY 2021

None

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

None

Public Document Pack



**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

9  Update on Scrutiny Project 

TO: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor A Moring (Chair),
Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, A Chalk, D Cowan, 
T Cox, A Dear, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and 
P Wexham



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 1st February, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, 
A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and  
R Woodley (Cabinet Members)
Councillors S Aylen and K Evans
A Lewis, J Williams, J Chesterton, T Forster, S Moore, S Dolling, 
C Robinson, P Bates, S Harrington, P Jenkinson, T Saunders, G 
Perry-Ambrose, T Row, E Cook and A Wate

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.15 pm

758  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

759  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011;

(b)  Councillor Buck – Minute 765 (Domestic Vehicle Parking Policy) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Has been contacted and spoken to numerous residents 
regarding the policy;

(c)  Councillor Cowan – Minute 763 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes – 2021/22 to 2025/26) – Non-pecuniary interest: Staffing matters are 
mentioned and is member of the GMB Union;

(d)  Councillor Gilbert – Minute 763 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes – 2021/22 to 2025/26) – Non-pecuniary interest: SAVS and the 
voluntary sector is mentioned in the report and is the Council appointed 
representative to the SAVS Board and staffing matters are mentioned and is 
member of the GMB Union;

(e)  Councillor Mulroney – Minute 766 (Southend on Sea Borough Council Tree 
Policy) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of Leigh Town Council which is 
mentioned in the report; and

1

4



(f)  Councillor Woodley – Minute 763 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes – 2021/22 to 2025/26) – Non-pecuniary interest:  Beach huts were 
mentioned in the report and is a beach hut owner.

760  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses to two questions that had been submitted by 
Mr Grubb to the Cabinet Member for Environment & Planning.  Copies will be 
forwarded to him as he was not present at the meeting.

761  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 23rd November 2020 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed.

762  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the special meeting held on Tuesday, 8th December 2020 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed.

763  Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

The Committee considered Minute 730 of Cabinet held on 14th January 2021, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) presenting a draft General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Budget for 2021/22 to 2025/26.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That it be noted that a Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2021/22 – 2025/26 
will be available for consideration in February 2021 and the draft Medium Term 
Financial Forecast and estimated Earmarked Reserves Balances up to 2025/26 
(Annexes 1 and 2 to Appendix 1 to the submitted report), be endorsed.

2. That the draft Section 151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the 
proposed budget, the adequacy of the Council’s reserves and the Council’s 
Reserves Strategy (Appendix 2 to the report), be noted.

3. That the appropriation of the sums to earmarked reserves totalling £3.625M 
(Appendix 3 to the report), be endorsed.

4. That the appropriation of the sums from earmarked reserves totalling £6.218M, 
which includes £2.500M to cover the remaining estimated budget gap for 2021/22. 
(Appendix 3 to the report), be endorsed.

2



5. That a General Fund Budget Requirement for 2021/22 of £133.423M 
[...]
ubject to viable business cases (Appendix 11 to the report), be 
endorsed.

17. That the proposed changes to the current Capital Investment Programme that 
were considered for approval as part of the Resourcing Better Outcomes – 
Financial Performance Report – Period 8 (Appendix 12 to the report), be noted.

3



18. That the proposed Capital Investment Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26 of 
£168.6M for 2021/22 to 2025/26 (Appendix 13 to the report) of which £25.6M is 
supported by external funding, be endorsed.

19. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2021/22 (Appendix 14 
to the report) and the prudential indicators (Appendix 15 to the report), be 
endorsed.

20. That the operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 2021/22 
are set at £375M and £385M respectively (Appendix 15 to the report), be 
endorsed.”

Note: This is an Executive Function save that approval of the final budget
following Cabinet on 16th February 2020 is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

764  Controlled Parking Zones Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 735 of Cabinet held on 14th January 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) proposing a new policy in respect of 
Controlled Parking Zones.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the new policy for Controlled Parking Zones appended to the submitted 
report, be adopted.

2. That it be noted that the new criteria will not automatically be applied to existing 
Controlled Parking Zones, until such time as they are subject to a full, 
comprehensive review.

3. That it be noted that the financial implications of Controlled Parking Zones will 
vary depending on wider Council decisions on fees and charges, which will be 
considered on a case-by-case basis.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

765  Domestic Vehicle Crossing Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 736 of Cabinet held on 14th January 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) concerning the adoption of a new 
Domestic Vehicle Crossing Policy.

Resolved:-

1.  That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

4



“1. That the new policy for Domestic Vehicle Crossings appended to the submitted 
report, be adopted.

2. That it be noted that new enforcement activity will begin once the establishment 
of the new Highway Enforcement Team is completed.

3. That it be noted that this policy will be utilised by the Traffic Regulations 
Working Party in its considerations of appeals to rejected applications, as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration.

Note:  This is an Executive function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

766  Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Tree Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 739 of Cabinet held on 14th January 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the revised tree policy 
together with the results of the associated public consultation.

In response to questions regarding the policy and the possibility of notifying Ward 
Councillors of proposed locations of tree planting, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Planning gave her assurances that this would be investigated and 
included in the policy.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

1. That the Tree Policy set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be adopted.

2. That the development of a planting strategy that will consider the availability of 
land, its usage, and tree planting opportunities, be approved.

3. That it be noted that the adoption of the Tree Policy will require ongoing funding 
to manage the Council's tree stock, which will need to be considered as part of 
future budget setting.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney

767  Enforcement Review Update & SBC Environment & Regulatory 
Enforcement Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 740 of Cabinet held on 14th January 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) setting out for consideration an 
Environment & Regulatory Enforcement Policy.

Resolved:-

5



That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the progress with the enforcement review, be noted.

2. That the Environment & Regulatory Enforcement Policy at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Terry

Chair:

6



Report Title:  Southend New Local Plan 
Revised and Updated Local Development Scheme

Report Number:  21/001

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director 

To

Cabinet
On

Date 23 February 2021

Report prepared by: Mark Sheppard

Southend New Local Plan 
Revised and Updated Local Development Scheme

Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mrs Mulroney

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek Member approval of a revised and updated Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future programme for the preparation of the 
Southend New Local Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 In order to take forward the Southend New Local Plan in a timely, 
coordinated and efficient manner that Members approve the updated and 
revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1).

2.2 That Members agree to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive
and Executive Director Growth and Housing, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning, to agree any future 
updates to the Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) as required.

3.        Background

3.1      Local Development Scheme

3.1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out a timetable for preparing and 
reviewing the Southend New Local Plan and related Development Plan 
documents to provide:

 an up-to-date statutory basis for determining planning applications 
(unless material considerations indicate otherwise); and

 a long-term spatial planning framework for the Borough’s development, 
within which the Council, other agencies and key stakeholders can 
coordinate their investment programmes.

Agenda
Item No.

7

5



Report Title:  Southend New Local Plan 
Revised and Updated Local Development Scheme

Report Number:  21/001

3.1.2 In the light of the proposed changes to the preparation of the Southend New 
Local Plan revisions will be required to the Local Development Scheme.

3.1.3 Appendix 1 sets out a revised and updated Southend Local Development 
Scheme to facilitate the preparation of the Southend New Local Plan.

3.2 Southend New Local Plan Preparation

3.2.1 In early 2019 an ‘Issues and Options’ document was published for public 
comment as part of the first stage in the preparation of the Southend New Local 
Plan. Details of feedback to the Issues and Options consultation were published 
in August 2019 in a Consultation Report 1 .

3.2.2 This consultation feedback continues to be invaluable in informing the next 
stage of local plan preparation, ‘Refining the Options’, proposed for summer 
2021. Thereafter, the Plan will be subject to further consultation stages in 2022 
and 2023, in accordance with statutory procedures before being submitted to be 
examined by an independent Inspector. 

3.2.3 The forthcoming stages of local plan preparation are depicted in the Figure 1 
below. Ongoing plan preparation may also need to embrace any changes that 
are legislated in response to the Governments recently published White Paper, 
‘Planning for the Future’2. The White Paper proposes a package of measures 
which seek to radically reform the planning system including how Local Plans 
are prepared and presented.

[...]
re 
requirements.

Southend Borough 
Wide

22



9

Appendix 1

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME – PROJECT TIMETABLES 

These are live timetables that are subject to monitoring and will be updated as 
appropriate. (Q refers to the quarter of that calendar year)

Southend New Local Plan

STAGE DATE *

Evidence base preparation On-going

Call for Sites On-going

Issues (and Options) Document public consultation 2019 Q1

Refining Options 2021 Q3

Preferred Approach Document public consultation 2022 Q3

Publication of Proposed Submission Document public 
consultation

2023 Q2

Submission to Secretary of State for independent 
examination followed by subsequent Examination and 
Adoption**

2023 Q4

* Q = calendar based yearly quarter (i.e. Q1: Jan-March, Q2: April-June, Q3: July-Sept, Q4: Oct-Dec) 
with the relevant stage commencing during this time period
**As an approximation, the period from submission to adoption may range from 9 to 12 months 
dependent on the content and scope of the plan, issues arising during examination and scheduling of 
meetings.

23



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Environment & Planning Working Party

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor C Mulroney (Chair)
Councillors C Nevin (Vice-Chair), K Mitchell, S Wakefield and 
P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors A Chalk and N Ward
S Moore, R Harris, S Dolling, P Jenkinson, T MacGregor and 
C Robinson

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 7.10 pm

1  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bright, D Garston and 
McGlone (no substitutes).

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

3  Notice of Motion - Ban BBQs on Beaches and Public Spaces 

The Working Party considered a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) responding to the Notice of Motion referred by Cabinet held on 
3rd November 2020 (submitted to Council on 10th September 2020), concerning 
the banning of barbeques on the Borough’s beaches and public spaces.

The Working Party asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  Councillors also highlighted a number of residents’ concerns and issues 
regarding the use of barbeques, namely East Beach.

The Working Party also discussed the draft Policy attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report and commented that it needed to be strengthened and more robust.

Resolved:

1. That the Notice of Motion Note relating to the use of barbeques on beaches, 
parks and open spaces, be noted.

2. That Cabinet be recommended that officers review the potential use of existing 
byelaws to address barbeques in inappropriate locations.

3. That Cabinet be recommended that officers develop a robust policy for the 
management of barbeques to support use at suitable locations.

Public Document Pack

25

6



4. That Cabinet be recommended that consultation be undertaken via YourVoice 
Southend on the use of barbeques on the beaches and public spaces in the 
Borough.

4  Notice of Motion - Make our Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS Britain in 
Bloom Standard 

The Working Party considered a report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) responding to the Notice of Motion referred 
by Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020 (submitted to Council on 10th September 
2020), to make the Borough’s Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS Britain in 
Bloom Standard.

The Working Party asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

1. That the Notice of Motion to make our Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS 
Britain in Bloom Standard, be noted.

2. That Cabinet be recommended that the parks that meet the criteria continue 
to be entered for the Green Flag awards.

3. That Cabinet be recommended to note that the Parks Team continue to work 
with friends groups and volunteers.

4. That Cabinet be recommended that, if a community group wishes to set up 
as an In Bloom Committee to enter the Borough in Britain in Bloom, the relevant 
sections in the Council will liaise with the group.

5. That Cabinet be recommended to note that the planting and management of 
the Borough’s parks and green spaces will continue to adapt to the changing 
climate and environment, to support biodiversity, and help meet the varied 
needs of citizens.

6. That Cabinet be recommended that consultation be undertaken on Your 
Voice Southend to provide up-to-date information about how people use the 
town's parks and green spaces and how they would like to use them in the 
future.

5  Notice of Motion - Water Fountains and Water Bottle Refill Points 

The Working Party considered a report of the Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) responding to the Notice of Motion referred 
by Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020 (submitted to Council on 10th September 
2020), concerning the provision of water fountains and water bottle refill points 
in public areas.

The Working Party asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  The Working Party noted that schemes were already in place providing 
a number of water fountains and refill points and that the provision of additional 

26



water fountains and / or refill points will potentially have significant resource 
implications for the Council (i.e. maintenance costs).

Resolved:

1. That the Notice of Motion on water fountains and water refill points, be noted.

2. That Cabinet be recommended not to install any new public water fountains 
at this stage.

3. That Cabinet be recommended that the water bottle refill schemes that are 
available continue to be promoted, with a view to increasing access points for 
these schemes.

Chair:

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Transport, Capital, Inward Investment Working Party

Date: Thursday, 7th January, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor R Woodley (Chair)
Councillors S Wakefield (Vice-Chair), S Aylen, M Borton, K Buck, 
P Collins and D Cowan

In Attendance: S Moore, S Harrington, J Matthews, M Warren, T Row and 
N Constantine

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm – 7.35 p.m.

1  Apologies and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moring.

2  Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at the meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22nd October 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd October 2020 be received 
and confirmed as a correct record.

4  Cycling Strategy 

The Working Party received an oral report in response to the notice of motion that 
had been referred to it by Cabinet at its meeting on 3rd November 2020 (Minute 
526 refers). The motion called upon the Council to generate a comprehensive 
strategy to increase the uptake of cycling and make cycling safer in the Borough and had 
been presented to Council at its meeting on 10th September 2020 (Minute 313 refers),

The Working Party discussed the motion and cycling issues in some detail and 
noted the work that had been undertaken to date.  The Transport Strategy Team 
were developing the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 4 and a cycling strategy could be 
included as part of this, ensuring that the long-term ambitions for all modes of 
transport in the Borough were addressed together and not in isolation.  The LTP 
would run from 2022 to 2026 and would be published in early 2022.  An update on 
the LTP4 would be presented to the Working Party at a meeting later in the year.
  
The Working Party identified that the connectivity of cycle routes north to south 
required improvement.  An interim Transport Strategy was currently being 
prepared for the Borough and this could possibly be included as part of this 
strategy.  A report / briefing would be added to the Agenda for a future meeting of 
the Working Party to provide an update on the progress to date and what the next 

Public Document Pack

29

7



steps are.  As part of this, a detailed map of the cycle routes / network within the 
Borough would be included.  The use of electric bikes and infrastructure 
requirements, as well as the connectivity of cycle routes such as at Shoebury 
Station, should also be considered as part of this strategy.

Resolved:

1. That an update on the LTP4, including the development of a cycling strategy, 
be presented to the Working Party at a meeting later in the year

2. That a report / briefing be added to the Agenda for the next/future meeting of 
the Working Party providing an update on the progress of the Transport Strategy 
to date and what the next steps are.

5  Ekco Park Estate 

The Working Party received an oral report in response to the notice of motion that 
had been referred to it by Cabinet at its meeting on 3rd November 2020 (Minute 
526 refers). The motion had been presented to Council at its meeting on 10th 
September 2020 (Minute 315 refers) and called upon the Council to:

1. Undertake to investigate the un-adopted highway and land at the Ekco Park 
Estate with a view to bringing all land on that estate to adoptable standards; and

2. Highlight to all Councillors future planning applications that include any un-
adopted or unadoptable highway or land for consideration in the planning process.

The report provided an overview of the legal issues of highways adoption, including the 
requirements and responsibilities of the Highway Authority and as part of the planning 
process.

The Working Party discussed the subject in some detail and found the information 
on planning extremely helpful and informative.  It noted the Council’s position in 
relation to action sought in relation to the motion and agreed that it would be 
beneficial for the subject to be included as a subject for a Development Control 
training session for Councillors. 

Resolved:-

1. That a Development Control training session on the planning rules regarding 
adoption of highways.

6  Tyre Pump Stations 

The Working Party received an oral report in response to the notice of motion that 
had been referred to it by Cabinet at its meeting on 3rd November 2020 (Minute 
526 refers). The motion had been presented to Council at its meeting on 10th 
September 2020 (Minute 321 refers).  It called upon the Council to install communal 
bike pumps, similar to those seen in cities such as Portsmouth, in areas such as 
our segregated cycle lanes and high footfall areas to allow for cyclists and users of 
wheelchairs and pushchairs to inflate their tyres.

30



The Working Party felt there would be some merit in investigating the feasibility of 
providing such facilities.  The Council’s Head of Traffic & Highways undertook to 
contact her colleagues at Portsmouth City Council to ascertain their experiences 
and if they had undertaken any risk assessments in providing them.  It might be 
possible to seek funding to install such facilities under Tranche 2 funding for 
Active Travel Schemes and/or he Community Infrastructure Levy.

Resolved:-

That Portsmouth City Council be contacted to ascertain their experiences on the 
installation communal bike pumps in the City as part of the feasibility study to 
provide similar facilities in the Borough.

Chair:

31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



Page 1 of 1

CABINET

Tuesday, 23rd February, 2021

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 46

The following action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46 is 
reported. In consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member(s):-

1. The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) authorised:

1.1 Costa and Airport Business Park
Decision to progress with a commercial transaction to deliver a Costa 
Drive-Thru unit at the entrance to Airport Business Park using funds 
already allocated in the Capital Programme.  Planning permission has 
been granted by Rochford District Council and the development will 
ensure that construction activity continues at the business park with the 
associated benefits to marketing, jobs creation and economic activity 
whilst providing a long-term commercial income to the Council.

2. The Interim Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
authorised:

2.1 Southend Manor Football Club Community Use Agreement
Approval to advertise the loss of public open space and enter into a 
lease agreement for the footprint of a number of proposed fixed 
structures including fencing, seating and dugouts associated with 
Southend Manor Football Club and the continued use of the football 
pitch at Southchurch Park as per the community use agreement.

Agenda
Item No.

33

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021
	5 Southend New Local Plan
	Appendix - Southend New Local Plan

	6 Minutes of Environment and Planning Working Party held on Wednesday 20th January 2021
	Minutes

	7 Minutes of Transport, Capital and Inward Investment Working Party held on Thursday 7th January 2021
	Minutes

	8 SO46 Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 15th March, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, 
A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, L Salter*, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.)

In Attendance: Councillors C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) 
and K Evans
A Lewis, S Moore, J Williams, C Robinson, T Saunders, P Jenkinson, 
M Sheppard, T Row and E Cook and A Wate

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.10 pm

900  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dear (Substitute: Councillor 
Salter).

901  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - Interest 
in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 
19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011.

902  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

903  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021 

Councillor Buck took the opportunity to apologise to the Committee and Councillor 
Woodley for any unacceptable behaviour by him at the last meeting. 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st February 2021 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.



904  Southend New Local Plan 

The Committee considered Minute 855 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Growth & Housing) presenting a revised and 
updated Local Development Scheme (LDS), which set out the future programme 
for the preparation of the Southend New Local Plan.

Resolved:-  

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That, in order to take forward the Southend New Local Plan in a timely, 
coordinated and efficient manner, the updated and revised Local Development 
Scheme (set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report), be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director Growth and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning, to agree any future updates to the Local Development 
Scheme (Appendix 1 to the report) as required.”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney

905  Minutes of Environment and Planning Working Party held on 
Wednesday 20th January 2021 

The Committee considered Minute 862 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny. This set out the Cabinet’s decision in respect 
of the recommendations of the Environment & Planning Working Party from its 
meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January 2021. These related to the various 
notices of motion that had been referred to the Working Party for consideration by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 30th November 2020.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. Ban barbeques on beaches and public open spaces

(a) That the Notice of Motion Note relating to the use of barbeques on beaches, 
parks and open spaces, be noted.

(b) That officers review the potential use of existing byelaws to address barbeques 
in inappropriate locations.

(c) That officers develop a robust policy for the management of barbeques to 
support use at suitable locations.

(d) That consultation be undertaken via YourVoice Southend on the use of 
barbeques on the beaches and public spaces in the Borough.



2. Make our Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS Britain in Bloom Standard

(a) That the Notice of Motion to make our Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS 
Britain in Bloom Standard, be noted.

(b) That the parks that meet the criteria continue to be entered for the Green Flag 
awards.

(c). That it be noted that the Parks Team continue to work with friends’ groups and 
volunteers.

(d). That, if a community group wishes to set up as an In Bloom Committee to 
enter the Borough in Britain in Bloom, the relevant sections in the Council will 
liaise with the group.

(e). That it be noted that the planting and management of the Borough’s parks and 
green spaces will continue to adapt to the changing climate and environment, to 
support biodiversity, and help meet the varied needs of citizens.

(f). That consultation be undertaken on Your Voice Southend to provide up-to-date 
information about how people use the town's parks and green spaces and how 
they would like to use them in the future.

3. Water Fountains and Water Bottle Refill Points

(a) That the Notice of Motion on water fountains and water refill points, be noted.

(b) That no new public water fountains be installed at this stage.

(c). That the water bottle refill schemes that are available continue to be promoted, 
with a view to increasing access points for these schemes.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney

906  Minutes of Transport, Capital and Inward Investment Working Party 
held on Thursday 7th January 2021 

The Committee considered Minute 863 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny. This set out the Cabinet’s decisions in 
respect of the recommendations of the Transport, Capital & Inward Investment 
Working Party from its meeting held on Thursday, 7th January 2021. These related 
to the various notices of motion that had been referred to the Working Party for 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 30th November 2020.

In response to questions in respect of the Ekco Park Estate (see resolution 2 
below), the Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital & Inward Investment gave his 
assurance that a report would be submitted to the next ordinary meeting of 
Cabinet specifically addressing point 1 in the notice of motion “to investigate the 
un-adopted highway and land at the Ekco Park Estate with a view to bringing all 
land on that estate to adoptable standards”.



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. Cycling Strategy

(a) That an update on the LTP4, including the development of a cycling strategy, 
be presented to the Working Party at a meeting later in the year.

(b) That a report / briefing be added to the Agenda for the next/future meeting of 
the Working Party providing an update on the progress of the Transport Strategy 
to date and what the next steps are.

2. Ekco Park Estate

That a Development Control training session be arranged on the planning rules 
regarding adoption of highways.

3. Tyre Pump Stations

That Portsmouth City Council be contacted to ascertain their experiences on the 
installation of communal bike pumps in the City as part of the feasibility study to 
provide similar facilities in the Borough.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Cllr Woodley

907  SO46 Report 

The Committee considered Minute 867 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2021, 
which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report setting out the 
actions taken under Council Procedure Rule 46.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: As appropriate to the item

908  Update on Scrutiny Project 

The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth Scrutiny study, entitled “To review the level of domestic 
waste recycling in the Borough, in order to examine what influences residents in 
terms of their recycling habits and the barriers to achieving a higher rate of 
recycling and to consider ways of working with residents to improve domestic 
waste recycling”.



Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note: This is a Scrutiny function

Chair:


